
Waterloo (2-0) -vs- Laurier (1-1)
9/25/2021 at Waterloo, Ont. (University Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 1:04pm   End of Game: 3:44pm   Duration: 2h40m
Referee: K Mickleboro   Line Judge: C Trimble   Side Judge: D Podetz   Umpire: C Sutherland
Back Judge: K Collins   Score Keeper:    Linesman: C Walker   Field Judge: B Greig
Temperature: 16 DegC   Wind: S 20kmh   Weather: Overcast w Rain

Date: 9/25/2021
Site: Waterloo, Ont. (University Stadium)
Attendance: 803

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
WAT 8 19 3 6 36
WLU 3 7 0 2 12

Qtr Time Scoring Play WAT WLU
1st 13:22 WAT - James Basalyga 76 yd pass from Tre Ford (Tre Ford pass failed) 3 plays, 97 yards, TOP 1:38 6 0
1st 05:11 WAT - TEAM 5 yd safety 8 0
1st 02:14 WLU - Dawson Hodge 41 yd field goal 5 plays, 27 yards, TOP 1:21 8 3
2nd 13:20 WAT - Justin Succar 15 yd pass from Tre Ford (Gordon Lam pass) 8 plays, 75 yards, TOP 3:54 16 3
2nd 09:38 WAT - Cole Crossett 40 yd field goal 5 plays, 21 yards, TOP 2:26 19 3
2nd 04:10 WAT - Cole Crossett rouge 20 3
2nd 01:51 WAT - Anthony Miller 1 yd run (Cole Crossett kick), 5 plays, 22 yards, TOP 1:08 27 3

2nd 00:02
WLU - Radian Thorne 15 yd pass from T. Elgersma (Dawson Hodge kick) 7 plays, 76 yards, TOP
1:40 27 10

3rd 06:26 WAT - Cole Crossett 15 yd field goal 3 plays, 5 yards, TOP 1:35 30 10

4th 14:46
WAT - James Basalyga 30 yd pass from Tre Ford (Greg Brand rush fumbled) 1 plays, 30 yards, TOP
0:14 36 10

4th 09:58 WLU - TEAM 10 yd safety 36 12



Team Statistics WAT WLU
FIRST DOWNS 23 19
    Rushing 14 7
    Passing 8 11
    Penalty 1 1
NET YARDS RUSHING 313 95
    Attempts 42 20
    Avg. Per Rush 7.5 4.8
    Rushing TDs 1 0
    Yards Gained 316 155
    Yds. Lost 3 60
NET YARDS Passing 226 205
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 15-22-1 17-31-4
    Avg. / Att. 10.3 6.6
    Avg. / Comp. 15.1 12.1
    TDs 3 1
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 501 228
    Plays 65 54
    Avg. / Play 7.7 4.2
    Fumbles - Lost 2-2 2-1
    Penalties - Yards 9-105 9-40
PUNTS-YARDS 3-131 6-235
    Avg. / Punt 43.7 39.2
    Net / Punt 40.0 36.0
    Inside 20 0 1
    50+ Yards 1 1
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-285 2-95
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 57.0 47.5
    Net Yards / Kickoff 35.0 37.5
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 4-19-0 1-11-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 4.8 11.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 2-20-0 5-110-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 10.0 22.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 4-62-0 1-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards -38 -72
    Possession Time 32:53 27:07
        1st Quarter 8:55 6:05
        2nd Quarter 9:27 5:33
        3rd Quarter 9:38 5:22
        4th Quarter 4:53 10:07
    3rd Down Conversions 3 of 6 0 of 3
    4th Down Conversions 0 of 0 0 of 0
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 3-5 1-2
        Touchdowns 2-5 1-2
        Field Goals 1-5 0-2
    Sacks: Total - Yards 3-14 1-26
    PAT: Total - Made 1-1 1-1
    Field Goals: Total - Made 2-3 1-1



Individual Offense
 
 

Waterloo Laurier

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Tre Ford 15 22 226 3 1 76 1
Totals 15 22 226 3 1 76 1

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Tarylor Elgersma 17 31 205 1 4 28 3
Totals 17 31 205 1 4 28 3

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Tre Ford 10 169 0 169 0 44 16.9
Brandon Metz 17 87 3 84 0 21 4.9
Anthony Miller 9 40 0 40 1 11 4.4
Justin Succar 1 12 0 12 0 12 12.0
Nicklas Sua 4 8 0 8 0 3 2.0
Greg Brand 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Totals 42 316 3 313 1 44 7.5

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Tanner Nelmes 14 67 7 60 0 13 4.3
Brady Loenhart 2 17 0 17 0 11 8.5
Quentin Scott 2 10 0 10 0 5 5.0
Tarylor Elgersma 2 8 0 8 0 7 4.0
Dawson Hodge 0 53 53 0 0 0 0.0
Totals 20 155 60 95 0 13 4.8

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
James Basalyga 4 126 2 76
Gordon Lam 6 56 0 25
Barnaba Niel 2 23 0 23
Justin Succar 2 19 1 15
Rushon Dagelman 1 2 0 2
Totals 15 226 3 76

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Kavantye Bailey 4 43 0 14
Radian Thorne 2 43 1 28
Nick Petermann 3 35 0 19
Romy Simpson 2 25 0 15
Anton Matthews 1 25 0 25
Ente Eguavoen 3 21 0 8
Tanner Nelmes 1 12 0 12
Josiah McKoy 1 1 0 1
Totals 17 205 1 28

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Cole Crossett 3 131 43.7 58 0 0 1
Totals 3 131 43.7 58 0 0 1

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Dawson Hodge 6 235 39.2 54 1 0 1
Totals 6 235 39.2 54 1 0 1

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Jordan Travis 1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tyrell Ford 3 16 15 0 0 0 1 30 30
Gordon Lam 0 0 0 1 20 20 0 0 0
Anthony Miller 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Andy Melo 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 24 24
James Hinsperger 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 8 8
Total 4 19 15 2 20 20 4 62 30

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Ente Eguavoen 1 11 11 5 110 32 0 0 0
Ryan Long 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 1 11 11 5 110 32 1 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Cole Crossett 2nd 09:38 40 GOOD

Cole Crossett 3rd 08:37 31
MISSE
D

Cole Crossett 3rd 06:26 15 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Dawson Hodge 1st 02:14 41 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Cole Crossett 5 285 0 0 57.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Dawson Hodge 2 95 0 0 47.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Waterloo Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
James Hinsperger 4 7 11 —/— —/— — —/— 2-8 — — —
Michael Reid 4 7 11 1.5/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
Andy Melo 2 3 5 —/— —/— — —/— 1-24 — — —
Jack Andrews — 5 5 —/— 1.0/5 — —/— - 1 — —
Daeshaun Jupiter-Dean — 4 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kyle Dawdy 1 3 4 —/— 1.0/6 — —/— - — — —
Jack Hinsperger — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Anesu Latmore 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Mike Jurus 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tyrell Ford 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— 1-30 — — —
Devon Hinsperger 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Trevon Halstead 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kaeden Jajal — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Michael Perak 1 1 2 1.5/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Mitch Demers — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jordan Travis — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Justin Gec — 1 1 —/— 1.0/3 — —/— - — — —
Greg Caruso — — — —/— —/— 1 —/— - — 1 —
Immanuel Onyemah — — — —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
TEAM — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 17 44 61 3.0/7 3.0/14 1 1/— 4-62 2 1 —

Laurier Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
James Fleurissaint — 9 9 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Shomari Hutchinson 2 5 7 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Ayo Ajayi 5 1 6 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Tommy Bringi 3 3 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
John O'Reilly 2 4 6 0.5/1 1.0/26 — —/— - — — —
Jordan Veltri 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ife Onyemenam — 4 4 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Abraham Odiase 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Christian Hutter-Copp 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Patrick Burke Jr. 2 1 3 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Will Amoah 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mitch Rooney — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ethan McCullagh-Rabin 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brandon Omonuwa 1 2 3 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Ryan Long — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Christopher Haggart 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Luke Brubacher — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ente Eguavoen 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nico McCarthy — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nick Petermann 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Michael Asma — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
TEAM — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 27 48 75 2.0/3 1.0/26 1 1/— 1-0 1 — —



Drive Chart
 
 
Waterloo

Laurier

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st WAT13 15:00 KO WLU00 13:22 TD 3-97 1:38
1st WAT30 11:09 PUNT WLU35 08:45 DOWNS 5-45 2:24
1st WAT24 07:18 PUNT WLU49 06:15 INT 3-37 1:03
1st WAT35 05:11 POSS WAT36 03:35 PUNT 2-1 1:36
1st WAT35 02:14 POSS WLU00 13:20 TD 8-75 3:54
2nd WLU54 12:04 PUNT WLU33 09:38 FG 5-21 2:26
2nd WAT35 08:21 PUNT WLU43 04:10 1PT 7-32 4:11
2nd WLU22 02:59 FUMB WLU00 01:51 TD 5-22 1:08
2nd WAT32 00:00 KO WAT32 00:00 HALF 0-0 0:00
3rd WAT27 13:54 PUNT WLU24 08:37 FGA 9-59 5:17
3rd WLU13 08:01 INT WLU08 06:26 FG 3-5 1:35
3rd WAT48 04:03 INT WLU02 01:17 FUMB 5-60 2:46
4th WLU30 15:00 INT WLU00 14:46 TD 1-30 0:14
4th WAT04 10:55 PUNT WAT00 09:58 SAF 3-(-4) 0:57
4th WAT05 05:51 INT WAT20 03:54 PUNT 3-15 1:57
4th WAT29 01:45 DOWNS WAT45 00:00 DOWNS 6-16 1:45

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st WLU39 13:13 KO WAT48 11:09 PUNT 3-23 2:04
1st WLU35 08:45 DOWNS WLU30 07:18 PUNT 2-(-5) 1:27
1st WLU08 06:15 INT WLU00 05:11 SAF 3-(-8) 1:04
1st WLU50 03:35 PUNT WAT33 02:14 FG 5-27 1:21
2nd WLU22 13:11 KO WLU27 12:04 PUNT 2-5 1:07
2nd WLU35 09:38 POSS WLU38 08:21 PUNT 2-3 1:17
2nd WAT35 04:10 PUNT WLU22 02:59 FUMB 3-(-53) 1:11
2nd WLU34 01:42 KO WAT00 00:02 TD 7-76 1:40
3rd WLU30 14:46 KO WLU36 13:54 PUNT 2-6 0:52
3rd WLU35 08:37 FGA WLU30 08:01 INT 1-(-5) 0:36
3rd WLU35 06:26 POSS WLU55 04:03 INT 4-20 2:23
3rd WLU02 01:17 FUMB WLU19 00:00 INT 3-17 1:17
4th WLU25 14:38 KO WAT45 10:55 PUNT 6-40 3:43
4th WLU35 09:58 POSS WAT16 05:51 INT 8-59 4:07
4th WLU43 03:54 PUNT WAT29 01:45 DOWNS 6-38 2:09
4th WAT45 00:00 DOWNS WAT45 00:00 HALF 0-0 0:00



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
WLU ball on WLU45.Dawson Hodge kickoff 62 yards to the WAT3, Gordon Lam return 20 yards to the WAT23 (Mitch Rooney;Luke Brubacher),
PENALTY WAT holding 10 yards to the WAT13, 1st and 10, WAT ball on WAT13.
 

 

 

 

 

Waterloo at 15:00
1st and 10 at WAT13 Brandon Metz rush for 21 yards to the WAT34, 1ST DOWN WAT (C. Hutter-Coppi;Ayo Ajayi).
1st and 10 at WAT34 Tre Ford pass incomplete to Gordon Lam.
2nd and 10 at WAT34 Tre Ford pass complete to James Basalyga for 76 yards to the WLU0, 1ST DOWN WAT, TOUCHDOWN, clock

13:22.
1st and GOAL at WLU05 Tre Ford pass attempt failed.
1st and GOAL at WAT45 Cole Crossett kickoff 55 yards to the WLU10, Ente Eguavoen return 29 yards to the WLU39 (Anesu

Latmore;Michael Reid).
Total 3 plays, 97 yardsTime of Possession: 1:38

Waterloo 6-0 Laurier

Laurier at 13:13
1st and 10 at WLU39 LAURIER drive start at 13:13.
1st and 10 at WLU39 T. Elgersma pass complete to Radian Thorne for 28 yards to the WAT43, 1ST DOWN WLU (Andy Melo).
1st and 10 at WAT43 Tanner Nelmes rush for no gain to the WAT43 (James Hinsperger;Anesu Latmore).
2nd and 10 at WAT43 T. Elgersma sacked for loss of 5 yards to the WAT48 (Jack Andrews).
3rd and 15 at WAT48 Dawson Hodge punt 33 yards to the WAT15, Tyrell Ford return 15 yards to the WAT30 (C. Haggart).
Total 3 plays, 23 yardsTime of Possession: 2:04

Laurier at 13:13
1st and 10 at WLU39 LAURIER drive start at 13:13.
1st and 10 at WLU39 T. Elgersma pass complete to Radian Thorne for 28 yards to the WAT43, 1ST DOWN WLU (Andy Melo).
1st and 10 at WAT43 Tanner Nelmes rush for no gain to the WAT43 (James Hinsperger;Anesu Latmore).
2nd and 10 at WAT43 T. Elgersma sacked for loss of 5 yards to the WAT48 (Jack Andrews).
3rd and 15 at WAT48 Dawson Hodge punt 33 yards to the WAT15, Tyrell Ford return 15 yards to the WAT30 (C. Haggart).
Total 3 plays, 23 yardsTime of Possession: 2:04

Waterloo at 11:09
1st and 10 at WAT30 WATERLOO drive start at 11:09.
1st and 10 at WAT30 Tre Ford pass incomplete to Justin Succar.
2nd and 10 at WAT30 Tre Ford rush for 36 yards to the WLU44, 1ST DOWN WAT (Ayo Ajayi).
1st and 10 at WLU44 Tre Ford pass complete to Gordon Lam for 4 yards to the WLU40 (Ayo Ajayi).
2nd and 6 at WLU40 Brandon Metz rush for 5 yards to the WLU35 (Tommy Bringi).
3rd and 1 at WLU35 Brandon Metz rush for no gain to the WLU35 (Mitch Rooney;Brandon Omonuwa).
Total 5 plays, 45 yardsTime of Possession: 2:24

Waterloo at 11:09
1st and 10 at WAT30 WATERLOO drive start at 11:09.
1st and 10 at WAT30 Tre Ford pass incomplete to Justin Succar.
2nd and 10 at WAT30 Tre Ford rush for 36 yards to the WLU44, 1ST DOWN WAT (Ayo Ajayi).
1st and 10 at WLU44 Tre Ford pass complete to Gordon Lam for 4 yards to the WLU40 (Ayo Ajayi).
2nd and 6 at WLU40 Brandon Metz rush for 5 yards to the WLU35 (Tommy Bringi).
3rd and 1 at WLU35 Brandon Metz rush for no gain to the WLU35 (Mitch Rooney;Brandon Omonuwa).
Total 5 plays, 45 yardsTime of Possession: 2:24

Laurier at 08:45
1st and 10 at WLU35 LAURIER drive start at 08:45.
1st and 10 at WLU35 T. Elgersma pass incomplete to Romy Simpson (Anesu Latmore).
2nd and 10 at WLU35 PENALTY WLU TC 5 yards to the WLU30.
2nd and 15 at WLU30 T. Elgersma pass incomplete to Radian Thorne, PENALTY WLU offside declined.
3rd and 15 at WLU30 Dawson Hodge punt 45 yards to the WAT35, Tyrell Ford return -1 yards to the WAT34, PENALTY WAT holding

declined, PENALTY WAT holding 10 yards to the WAT24, 1st and 10, WAT ball on WAT24.
Total 2 plays, -5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:27

Laurier at 08:45
1st and 10 at WLU35 LAURIER drive start at 08:45.
1st and 10 at WLU35 T. Elgersma pass incomplete to Romy Simpson (Anesu Latmore).
2nd and 10 at WLU35 PENALTY WLU TC 5 yards to the WLU30.
2nd and 15 at WLU30 T. Elgersma pass incomplete to Radian Thorne, PENALTY WLU offside declined.
3rd and 15 at WLU30 Dawson Hodge punt 45 yards to the WAT35, Tyrell Ford return -1 yards to the WAT34, PENALTY WAT holding

declined, PENALTY WAT holding 10 yards to the WAT24, 1st and 10, WAT ball on WAT24.
Total 2 plays, -5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:27

Waterloo at 07:18
1st and 10 at WAT24 WATERLOO drive start at 07:18.
1st and 10 at WAT24 Tre Ford rush for 23 yards to the WAT47, 1ST DOWN WAT (Mitch Rooney;J. Fleurissaint).
1st and 10 at WAT47 Brandon Metz rush for 14 yards to the WLU49, 1ST DOWN WAT (Will Amoah).



1st and 10 at WLU49 Tre Ford pass intercepted by Ryan Long at the WLU8, Ryan Long return 0 yards to the WLU8.
Total 3 plays, 37 yardsTime of Possession: 1:03

 

 

 

 

 

Waterloo at 07:18
1st and 10 at WAT24 WATERLOO drive start at 07:18.
1st and 10 at WAT24 Tre Ford rush for 23 yards to the WAT47, 1ST DOWN WAT (Mitch Rooney;J. Fleurissaint).
1st and 10 at WAT47 Brandon Metz rush for 14 yards to the WLU49, 1ST DOWN WAT (Will Amoah).
1st and 10 at WLU49 Tre Ford pass intercepted by Ryan Long at the WLU8, Ryan Long return 0 yards to the WLU8.
Total 3 plays, 37 yardsTime of Possession: 1:03

Laurier at 06:15
1st and 10 at WLU08 LAURIER drive start at 06:15.
1st and 10 at WLU08 Tanner Nelmes rush for loss of 3 yards to the WLU5 (Michael Reid).
2nd and 13 at WLU05 T. Elgersma pass incomplete to Kavantye Bailey, dropped pass.
3rd and 13 at WLU05 TEAM rush for loss of 5 yards to the WLU0, TEAM safety, clock 05:11.
1st and GOAL at WLU35 Change of possession, WAT ball on WAT35, 1st and 10.
Total 3 plays, -8 yardsTime of Possession: 1:04

Waterloo 8-0 Laurier

Waterloo at 05:11
1st and 10 at WAT35 WATERLOO drive start at 05:11.
1st and 10 at WAT35 Tre Ford pass complete to Gordon Lam for 1 yard to the WAT36 (Will Amoah).
2nd and 9 at WAT36 Tre Ford pass incomplete to Brandon Metz (Ayo Ajayi).
3rd and 9 at WAT36 Cole Crossett punt 29 yards to the WLU45, PENALTY WAT no yards 5 yards to the WLU50, 1st and 10, WLU ball

on WLU50.
Total 2 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:36

Waterloo at 05:11
1st and 10 at WAT35 WATERLOO drive start at 05:11.
1st and 10 at WAT35 Tre Ford pass complete to Gordon Lam for 1 yard to the WAT36 (Will Amoah).
2nd and 9 at WAT36 Tre Ford pass incomplete to Brandon Metz (Ayo Ajayi).
3rd and 9 at WAT36 Cole Crossett punt 29 yards to the WLU45, PENALTY WAT no yards 5 yards to the WLU50, 1st and 10, WLU ball

on WLU50.
Total 2 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:36

Laurier at 03:35
1st and 10 at WLU50 LAURIER drive start at 03:35.
1st and 10 at WLU50 Tanner Nelmes rush for 1 yard to the WLU51 (D. Hinsperger;Michael Reid).
2nd and 9 at WLU51 T. Elgersma pass incomplete to Nick Petermann, PENALTY WAT targeting 25 yards to the WAT34, 1ST DOWN

WLU.
1st and 10 at WAT34 T. Elgersma pass complete to Josiah McKoy for 1 yard to the WAT33 (Michael Reid;Tyrell Ford).
2nd and 9 at WAT33 T. Elgersma pass incomplete.
3rd and 9 at WAT33 Dawson Hodge field goal attempt from 41 GOOD, clock 02:14.
1st and GOAL at WLU45 Change of possession, WAT ball on WAT35, 1st and 10.
Total 5 plays, 27 yardsTime of Possession: 1:21

Waterloo 8-3 Laurier

Waterloo at 02:14
1st and 10 at WAT35 WATERLOO drive start at 02:14.
1st and 10 at WAT35 Brandon Metz rush for 7 yards to the WAT42 (J. Fleurissaint;S. Hutchinson).
2nd and 3 at WAT42 Tre Ford pass complete to Gordon Lam for 15 yards to the WLU53, 1ST DOWN WAT (Tommy Bringi), PENALTY

WLU offside declined.
1st and 10 at WLU53 Brandon Metz rush for 6 yards to the WLU47 (J. Fleurissaint;Jordan Veltri).
2nd and 4 at WLU47 Tre Ford pass complete to Gordon Lam for 6 yards to the WLU41, 1ST DOWN WAT (Ayo Ajayi).
1st and 10 at WLU41 Tre Ford pass complete to Justin Succar for 4 yards to the WLU37 (P. Burke Jr.).

Waterloo at 02:14
1st and 10 at WAT35 WATERLOO drive start at 02:14.
1st and 10 at WAT35 Brandon Metz rush for 7 yards to the WAT42 (J. Fleurissaint;S. Hutchinson).
2nd and 3 at WAT42 Tre Ford pass complete to Gordon Lam for 15 yards to the WLU53, 1ST DOWN WAT (Tommy Bringi), PENALTY

WLU offside declined.
1st and 10 at WLU53 Brandon Metz rush for 6 yards to the WLU47 (J. Fleurissaint;Jordan Veltri).
2nd and 4 at WLU47 Tre Ford pass complete to Gordon Lam for 6 yards to the WLU41, 1ST DOWN WAT (Ayo Ajayi).
1st and 10 at WLU41 Tre Ford pass complete to Justin Succar for 4 yards to the WLU37 (P. Burke Jr.).

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 6 at WLU37 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 6 at WLU37 Tre Ford pass complete to Rushon Dagelman for no gain to the WLU37 (Will Amoah), PENALTY WAT offside 5

yards to the WLU42, NO PLAY.
2nd and 11 at WLU42 Tre Ford rush for 11 yards to the WLU31, 1ST DOWN WAT (Tommy Bringi), PENALTY WLU UR 15 yards to the

WLU16, 1ST DOWN WAT.
1st and 10 at WLU16 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at WLU16 Brandon Metz rush for 1 yard to the WLU15 (John O'Reilly;Tommy Bringi).
2nd and 9 at WLU15 Tre Ford pass complete to Justin Succar for 15 yards to the WLU0, 1ST DOWN WAT, TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:20.



1st and GOAL at WLU05 Tre Ford pass attempt to Gordon Lam good.
1st and GOAL at WAT45 Cole Crossett kickoff 64 yards to the WLU1, Ente Eguavoen return 21 yards to the WLU22 (Jack Hinsperger;Jack

Andrews).
Total 7 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 3:54

 

 

 

 

 

Waterloo 16-3 Laurier

Laurier at 13:11
1st and 10 at WLU22 LAURIER drive start at 13:11.
1st and 10 at WLU22 T. Elgersma rush for 1 yard to the WLU23 (Kaeden Jajal;Michael Reid), PENALTY WLU holding declined.
2nd and 9 at WLU23 Tanner Nelmes rush for 4 yards to the WLU27 (Kyle Dawdy;Jack Andrews).Waterloo 45 injured on the play
3rd and 5 at WLU27 Dawson Hodge punt 27 yards to the WLU54, out-of-bounds.
Total 2 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:07

Laurier at 13:11
1st and 10 at WLU22 LAURIER drive start at 13:11.
1st and 10 at WLU22 T. Elgersma rush for 1 yard to the WLU23 (Kaeden Jajal;Michael Reid), PENALTY WLU holding declined.
2nd and 9 at WLU23 Tanner Nelmes rush for 4 yards to the WLU27 (Kyle Dawdy;Jack Andrews).Waterloo 45 injured on the play
3rd and 5 at WLU27 Dawson Hodge punt 27 yards to the WLU54, out-of-bounds.
Total 2 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:07

Waterloo at 12:04
1st and 10 at WLU54 WATERLOO drive start at 12:04.
1st and 10 at WLU54 Tre Ford pass incomplete to Barnaba Niel.
2nd and 10 at WLU54 Tre Ford rush for 15 yards to the WLU39, 1ST DOWN WAT (Jordan Veltri).
1st and 10 at WLU39 Brandon Metz rush for 5 yards to the WLU34 (J. Fleurissaint;Abraham Odiase).
2nd and 5 at WLU34 Brandon Metz rush for 1 yard to the WLU33 (John O'Reilly).
3rd and 4 at WLU33 Cole Crossett field goal attempt from 40 GOOD, clock 09:38.
1st and GOAL at WAT45 Change of possession, WLU ball on WLU35, 1st and 10.
Total 5 plays, 21 yardsTime of Possession: 2:26

Waterloo 19-3 Laurier

Laurier at 09:38
1st and 10 at WLU35 LAURIER drive start at 09:38.
1st and 10 at WLU35 Tanner Nelmes rush for loss of 2 yards to the WLU33 (Michael Perak).
2nd and 12 at WLU33 Tanner Nelmes rush for 5 yards to the WLU38, fumble by Tanner Nelmes recovered by WLU Tanner Nelmes at

WLU38.
3rd and 7 at WLU38 Dawson Hodge punt 37 yards to the WAT35, out-of-bounds.
Total 2 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:17

Laurier at 09:38
1st and 10 at WLU35 LAURIER drive start at 09:38.
1st and 10 at WLU35 Tanner Nelmes rush for loss of 2 yards to the WLU33 (Michael Perak).
2nd and 12 at WLU33 Tanner Nelmes rush for 5 yards to the WLU38, fumble by Tanner Nelmes recovered by WLU Tanner Nelmes at

WLU38.
3rd and 7 at WLU38 Dawson Hodge punt 37 yards to the WAT35, out-of-bounds.
Total 2 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:17

Waterloo at 08:21
1st and 10 at WAT35 WATERLOO drive start at 08:21.
1st and 10 at WAT35 Tre Ford pass complete to Rushon Dagelman for 2 yards to the WAT37 (Ayo Ajayi).
2nd and 8 at WAT37 Tre Ford rush for 13 yards to the WAT50, 1ST DOWN WAT, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at WAT50 Nicklas Sua rush for 2 yards to the WAT52 (Jordan Veltri).
2nd and 8 at WAT52 Nicklas Sua rush for 3 yards to the 55 yardline (Jordan Veltri).
3rd and 5 at WAT55 Tre Ford rush for 12 yards to the WLU43, 1ST DOWN WAT.
1st and 10 at WLU43 Tre Ford pass complete to Barnaba Niel for no gain to the WLU43 (P. Burke Jr.;S. Hutchinson).
2nd and 10 at WLU43 Tre Ford pass incomplete to Barnaba Niel.
3rd and 10 at WLU43 Cole Crossett punt 44 yards to the WLU-1 - SINGLE.
Total 7 plays, 32 yardsTime of Possession: 4:11

Waterloo 20-3 Laurier

Laurier at 04:10
1st and 10 at WLU-1 LAURIER drive start at 04:10.
1st and 10 at WLU-1 T. Elgersma pass incomplete to Ente Eguavoen.
2nd and 10 at WLU-1 T. Elgersma pass incomplete to Romy Simpson (Jack Andrews).
3rd and 10 at WLU-1 TEAM rush for 23 yards to the WLU22, Dawson Hodge for no gain to the WLU22, fumble by Dawson Hodge

recovered by WAT I. Onyemah at WLU22 (blocked by Greg Caruso).Blocked Punt
Total 3 plays, 23 yardsTime of Possession: 1:11

Laurier at 04:10
1st and 10 at WLU-1 LAURIER drive start at 04:10.
1st and 10 at WLU-1 T. Elgersma pass incomplete to Ente Eguavoen.
2nd and 10 at WLU-1 T. Elgersma pass incomplete to Romy Simpson (Jack Andrews).



3rd and 10 at WLU-1 TEAM rush for 23 yards to the WLU22, Dawson Hodge for no gain to the WLU22, fumble by Dawson Hodge
recovered by WAT I. Onyemah at WLU22 (blocked by Greg Caruso).Blocked Punt

Total 3 plays, 23 yardsTime of Possession: 1:11
 

 

 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, WAT ball on WAT45.Cole Crossett kickoff 44 yards to the WLU21, Ente Eguavoen return 9 yards to the
WLU30 (Mitch Demers;Michael Reid).
 

 

Waterloo at 04:10
1st and 10 at WLU22 WATERLOO drive start at 02:59.
1st and 10 at WLU22 Anthony Miller rush for 5 yards to the WLU17 (S. Hutchinson;J. Fleurissaint).
2nd and 5 at WLU17 Anthony Miller rush for 11 yards to the WLU6, 1ST DOWN WAT (J. Fleurissaint;Luke Brubacher).
1st and GOAL at WLU06 Anthony Miller rush for 2 yards to the WLU4 (Tommy Bringi;J. Fleurissaint).
2nd and GOAL at WLU04 Anthony Miller rush for 3 yards to the WLU1 (J. Fleurissaint;C. Hutter-Coppi).Laurier 25 injured on the play
3rd and GOAL at WLU01 Anthony Miller rush for 1 yard to the WLU0, 1ST DOWN WAT, TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:51.
1st and GOAL at WLU05 Cole Crossett kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at WAT45 Cole Crossett kickoff 63 yards to the WLU2, Ente Eguavoen return 32 yards to the WLU34 (Jordan Travis;Jack

Andrews).
Total 5 plays, 22 yardsTime of Possession: 1:08

Waterloo 27-3 Laurier

Laurier at 01:42
1st and 10 at WLU34 LAURIER drive start at 01:42.
1st and 10 at WLU34 Tanner Nelmes rush for 13 yards to the WLU47, 1ST DOWN WLU (Michael Reid).
1st and 10 at WLU47 Tanner Nelmes rush for 4 yards to the WLU51 (James Hinsperger).
2nd and 6 at WLU51 T. Elgersma pass complete to Romy Simpson for 10 yards to the WAT49, 1ST DOWN WLU (Andy Melo).
1st and 10 at WAT49 Timeout Laurier, clock 00:28.
1st and 10 at WAT49 T. Elgersma pass complete to Nick Petermann for 19 yards to the WAT30, 1ST DOWN WLU (D. Hinsperger).
1st and 10 at WAT30 Timeout Waterloo, clock 00:21.
1st and 10 at WAT30 T. Elgersma pass complete to Ente Eguavoen for 5 yards to the WAT25 (Tyrell Ford).
2nd and 5 at WAT25 T. Elgersma pass complete to Nick Petermann for 10 yards to the WAT15, 1ST DOWN WLU (Anesu Latmore).
1st and 10 at WAT15 Timeout Laurier, clock 00:08.
1st and 10 at WAT15 T. Elgersma pass complete to Radian Thorne for 15 yards to the WAT0, 1ST DOWN WLU, TOUCHDOWN, clock

00:02.
1st and GOAL at WAT05 Dawson Hodge kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at WLU45 Dawson Hodge kickoff 33 yards to the WAT32, Anthony Miller return 0 yards to the WAT32.
Total 7 plays, 76 yardsTime of Possession: 1:40

Waterloo 27-10 Laurier

Waterloo at 00:00
1st and 10 at WAT32 WATERLOO drive start at 00:00.
1st and 10 at WAT32 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Waterloo at 00:00
1st and 10 at WAT32 WATERLOO drive start at 00:00.
1st and 10 at WAT32 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Laurier at 14:46
1st and 10 at WLU30 LAURIER drive start at 14:46.
1st and 10 at WLU30 Tanner Nelmes rush for 6 yards to the WLU36 (D. Jupiter-Dean;Trevon Halstead).
2nd and 4 at WLU36 T. Elgersma pass incomplete to Romy Simpson.
3rd and 4 at WLU36 Dawson Hodge punt 54 yards to the WAT20, Tyrell Ford return 2 yards to the WAT22, out-of-bounds, PENALTY

WLU no yards 5 yards to the WAT27, 1st and 10, WAT ball on WAT27.
Total 2 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 0:52

Laurier at 14:46
1st and 10 at WLU30 LAURIER drive start at 14:46.
1st and 10 at WLU30 Tanner Nelmes rush for 6 yards to the WLU36 (D. Jupiter-Dean;Trevon Halstead).
2nd and 4 at WLU36 T. Elgersma pass incomplete to Romy Simpson.
3rd and 4 at WLU36 Dawson Hodge punt 54 yards to the WAT20, Tyrell Ford return 2 yards to the WAT22, out-of-bounds, PENALTY

WLU no yards 5 yards to the WAT27, 1st and 10, WAT ball on WAT27.
Total 2 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 0:52

Waterloo at 13:54
1st and 10 at WAT27 WATERLOO drive start at 13:54.
1st and 10 at WAT27 Brandon Metz rush for 4 yards to the WAT31 (S. Hutchinson).
2nd and 6 at WAT31 Tre Ford rush for 6 yards to the WAT37, 1ST DOWN WAT.
1st and 10 at WAT37 Brandon Metz rush for 5 yards to the WAT42 (J. Fleurissaint;Tommy Bringi).
2nd and 5 at WAT42 Tre Ford rush for 44 yards to the WLU24, 1ST DOWN WAT, out-of-bounds.Laurier 99 injured on the play
1st and 10 at WLU24 Brandon Metz rush for loss of 2 yards to the WLU26 (Ife Onyemenam;John O'Reilly).



2nd and 12 at WLU26 Tre Ford pass complete to James Basalyga for 16 yards to the WLU10, 1ST DOWN WAT (Ryan Long;S.
Hutchinson).

1st and GOAL at WLU10 Tre Ford rush for 7 yards to the WLU3 (Ayo Ajayi).Waterloo 62 injured on the play
2nd and GOAL at WLU03 Tre Ford sacked for loss of 26 yards to the WLU29 (John O'Reilly).
3rd and GOAL at WLU29 Cole Crossett field goal attempt from 36 MISSED,, clock 09:01, Ente Eguavoen return to the WLU10 (Leo

Hernandez), PENALTY WLU offside 5 yards to the WLU24, NO PLAY.Partially blocked kick
3rd and GOAL at WLU24 Cole Crossett field goal attempt from 31 MISSED - wide right, spot at WLU2, clock 08:37, PENALTY WAT no yards

25 yards to the WLU27, 1st and 10, WLU ball on WLU35.
Total 9 plays, 59 yardsTime of Possession: 5:17

 

 

 

 

Waterloo at 13:54
1st and 10 at WAT27 WATERLOO drive start at 13:54.
1st and 10 at WAT27 Brandon Metz rush for 4 yards to the WAT31 (S. Hutchinson).
2nd and 6 at WAT31 Tre Ford rush for 6 yards to the WAT37, 1ST DOWN WAT.
1st and 10 at WAT37 Brandon Metz rush for 5 yards to the WAT42 (J. Fleurissaint;Tommy Bringi).
2nd and 5 at WAT42 Tre Ford rush for 44 yards to the WLU24, 1ST DOWN WAT, out-of-bounds.Laurier 99 injured on the play
1st and 10 at WLU24 Brandon Metz rush for loss of 2 yards to the WLU26 (Ife Onyemenam;John O'Reilly).
2nd and 12 at WLU26 Tre Ford pass complete to James Basalyga for 16 yards to the WLU10, 1ST DOWN WAT (Ryan Long;S.

Hutchinson).
1st and GOAL at WLU10 Tre Ford rush for 7 yards to the WLU3 (Ayo Ajayi).Waterloo 62 injured on the play
2nd and GOAL at WLU03 Tre Ford sacked for loss of 26 yards to the WLU29 (John O'Reilly).
3rd and GOAL at WLU29 Cole Crossett field goal attempt from 36 MISSED,, clock 09:01, Ente Eguavoen return to the WLU10 (Leo

Hernandez), PENALTY WLU offside 5 yards to the WLU24, NO PLAY.Partially blocked kick
3rd and GOAL at WLU24 Cole Crossett field goal attempt from 31 MISSED - wide right, spot at WLU2, clock 08:37, PENALTY WAT no yards

25 yards to the WLU27, 1st and 10, WLU ball on WLU35.
Total 9 plays, 59 yardsTime of Possession: 5:17

Laurier at 08:37
1st and 10 at WLU35 Brady Loenhart rush for 7 yards to the WLU42 (Michael Reid), PENALTY WLU offside 5 yards to the WLU30, NO

PLAY.
1st and 15 at WLU30 T. Elgersma pass intercepted by Tyrell Ford at the WLU43, Tyrell Ford return 30 yards to the WLU13 (Ente

Eguavoen).
Total 1 plays, -5 yardsTime of Possession: 0:36

Laurier at 08:37
1st and 10 at WLU35 Brady Loenhart rush for 7 yards to the WLU42 (Michael Reid), PENALTY WLU offside 5 yards to the WLU30, NO

PLAY.
1st and 15 at WLU30 T. Elgersma pass intercepted by Tyrell Ford at the WLU43, Tyrell Ford return 30 yards to the WLU13 (Ente

Eguavoen).
Total 1 plays, -5 yardsTime of Possession: 0:36

Waterloo at 08:01
1st and 10 at WLU13 WATERLOO drive start at 08:01.Waterloo 30 injured on the play
1st and 10 at WLU13 Brandon Metz rush for 3 yards to the WLU10 (John O'Reilly;Ife Onyemenam).Waterloo 54 injured on the play
2nd and 7 at WLU10 Tre Ford rush for 2 yards to the WLU8 (S. Hutchinson).
3rd and 5 at WLU08 Cole Crossett field goal attempt from 15 GOOD, clock 06:26.
1st and GOAL at WAT45 Change of possession, WLU ball on WLU35, 1st and 10.
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:35

Waterloo 30-10 Laurier

Laurier at 06:26
1st and 10 at WLU35 LAURIER drive start at 06:26.
1st and 10 at WLU35 Tanner Nelmes rush for 13 yards to the WLU48, 1ST DOWN WLU (Michael Reid).
1st and 10 at WLU48 Tanner Nelmes rush for 10 yards to the WAT52, 1ST DOWN WLU (James Hinsperger;Kyle Dawdy).
1st and 10 at WAT52 T. Elgersma sacked for loss of 3 yards to the 55 yardline (Justin Gec).
2nd and 13 at WLU55 T. Elgersma pass intercepted by James Hinsperger at the WAT40, James Hinsperger return 8 yards to the WAT48

(Nick Petermann).
Total 4 plays, 20 yardsTime of Possession: 2:23

Laurier at 06:26
1st and 10 at WLU35 LAURIER drive start at 06:26.
1st and 10 at WLU35 Tanner Nelmes rush for 13 yards to the WLU48, 1ST DOWN WLU (Michael Reid).
1st and 10 at WLU48 Tanner Nelmes rush for 10 yards to the WAT52, 1ST DOWN WLU (James Hinsperger;Kyle Dawdy).
1st and 10 at WAT52 T. Elgersma sacked for loss of 3 yards to the 55 yardline (Justin Gec).
2nd and 13 at WLU55 T. Elgersma pass intercepted by James Hinsperger at the WAT40, James Hinsperger return 8 yards to the WAT48

(Nick Petermann).
Total 4 plays, 20 yardsTime of Possession: 2:23

Waterloo at 04:03
1st and 10 at WAT48 WATERLOO drive start at 04:03.
1st and 10 at WAT48 Brandon Metz rush for loss of 1 yard to the WAT47 (Brandon Omonuwa).Laurier 5 injured on the play
2nd and 11 at WAT47 Tre Ford pass complete to Barnaba Niel for 23 yards to the WLU40, 1ST DOWN WAT (C. Hutter-Coppi).
1st and 10 at WLU40 Brandon Metz rush for 6 yards to the WLU34 (Brandon Omonuwa;Ife Onyemenam).
2nd and 4 at WLU34 Tre Ford pass complete to Gordon Lam for 25 yards to the WLU9, 1ST DOWN WAT (Will Amoah).



1st and GOAL at WLU09 Brandon Metz rush for 7 yards to the WLU2, fumble forced by P. Burke Jr., fumble by Brandon Metz recovered by
WLU S. Hutchinson at WLU2.

Total 5 plays, 60 yardsTime of Possession: 2:46

 

 

 

 

 

Waterloo at 04:03
1st and 10 at WAT48 WATERLOO drive start at 04:03.
1st and 10 at WAT48 Brandon Metz rush for loss of 1 yard to the WAT47 (Brandon Omonuwa).Laurier 5 injured on the play
2nd and 11 at WAT47 Tre Ford pass complete to Barnaba Niel for 23 yards to the WLU40, 1ST DOWN WAT (C. Hutter-Coppi).
1st and 10 at WLU40 Brandon Metz rush for 6 yards to the WLU34 (Brandon Omonuwa;Ife Onyemenam).
2nd and 4 at WLU34 Tre Ford pass complete to Gordon Lam for 25 yards to the WLU9, 1ST DOWN WAT (Will Amoah).
1st and GOAL at WLU09 Brandon Metz rush for 7 yards to the WLU2, fumble forced by P. Burke Jr., fumble by Brandon Metz recovered by

WLU S. Hutchinson at WLU2.
Total 5 plays, 60 yardsTime of Possession: 2:46

Laurier at 01:17
1st and 10 at WLU02 LAURIER drive start at 01:17.
1st and 10 at WLU02 Brady Loenhart rush for 6 yards to the WLU8 (James Hinsperger).
2nd and 4 at WLU08 Brady Loenhart rush for 11 yards to the WLU19, 1ST DOWN WLU (James Hinsperger;Andy Melo).
1st and 10 at WLU19 T. Elgersma pass intercepted by James Hinsperger at the WLU30, James Hinsperger return 0 yards to the

WLU30.
Total 3 plays, 17 yardsTime of Possession: 1:17

Laurier at 01:17
1st and 10 at WLU02 LAURIER drive start at 01:17.
1st and 10 at WLU02 Brady Loenhart rush for 6 yards to the WLU8 (James Hinsperger).
2nd and 4 at WLU08 Brady Loenhart rush for 11 yards to the WLU19, 1ST DOWN WLU (James Hinsperger;Andy Melo).
1st and 10 at WLU19 T. Elgersma pass intercepted by James Hinsperger at the WLU30, James Hinsperger return 0 yards to the

WLU30.
Total 3 plays, 17 yardsTime of Possession: 1:17

Waterloo at 00:00
1st and 10 at WLU30 WATERLOO drive start at 00:00.

Waterloo at 00:00
1st and 10 at WLU30 WATERLOO drive start at 00:00.

Start of Quarter #4
1st and 10 at WLU30 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at WLU30 Tre Ford pass complete to James Basalyga for 30 yards to the WLU0, 1ST DOWN WAT, TOUCHDOWN, clock

14:46.
1st and GOAL at WLU05 Greg Brand rush attempt failed (fumbled).Bad Snap
1st and GOAL at WAT45 Cole Crossett kickoff 59 yards to the WLU6, Ente Eguavoen return 19 yards to the WLU25 (James

Hinsperger;Andy Melo).
Total 1 plays, 30 yardsTime of Possession: 0:14

Waterloo 36-10 Laurier

Laurier at 14:38
1st and 10 at WLU25 LAURIER drive start at 14:38.
1st and 10 at WLU25 T. Elgersma pass complete to Kavantye Bailey for 13 yards to the WLU38, 1ST DOWN WLU (James Hinsperger).
1st and 10 at WLU38 T. Elgersma pass complete to Ente Eguavoen for 8 yards to the WLU46 (Mike Jurus).
2nd and 2 at WLU46 Quentin Scott rush for 5 yards to the WLU51, 1ST DOWN WLU (Justin Gec;Kyle Dawdy).
1st and 10 at WLU51 T. Elgersma pass complete to Kavantye Bailey for 14 yards to the WAT45, 1ST DOWN WLU (Mike Jurus;James

Hinsperger).
1st and 10 at WAT45 T. Elgersma pass incomplete to Ente Eguavoen.
2nd and 10 at WAT45 T. Elgersma pass incomplete to Nick Petermann.
3rd and 10 at WAT45 Dawson Hodge punt 39 yards to the WAT6, Jordan Travis return 3 yards to the WAT9, PENALTY WLU no yards 5

yards to the WAT14, 1st and 10, WAT ball on WAT14, PENALTY WAT holding 10 yards to the WAT4, 1st and 10,
WAT ball on WAT4.

Total 6 plays, 40 yardsTime of Possession: 3:43

Laurier at 14:38
1st and 10 at WLU25 LAURIER drive start at 14:38.
1st and 10 at WLU25 T. Elgersma pass complete to Kavantye Bailey for 13 yards to the WLU38, 1ST DOWN WLU (James Hinsperger).
1st and 10 at WLU38 T. Elgersma pass complete to Ente Eguavoen for 8 yards to the WLU46 (Mike Jurus).
2nd and 2 at WLU46 Quentin Scott rush for 5 yards to the WLU51, 1ST DOWN WLU (Justin Gec;Kyle Dawdy).
1st and 10 at WLU51 T. Elgersma pass complete to Kavantye Bailey for 14 yards to the WAT45, 1ST DOWN WLU (Mike Jurus;James

Hinsperger).
1st and 10 at WAT45 T. Elgersma pass incomplete to Ente Eguavoen.
2nd and 10 at WAT45 T. Elgersma pass incomplete to Nick Petermann.
3rd and 10 at WAT45 Dawson Hodge punt 39 yards to the WAT6, Jordan Travis return 3 yards to the WAT9, PENALTY WLU no yards 5

yards to the WAT14, 1st and 10, WAT ball on WAT14, PENALTY WAT holding 10 yards to the WAT4, 1st and 10,
WAT ball on WAT4.

Total 6 plays, 40 yardsTime of Possession: 3:43

Waterloo at 10:55



1st and 10 at WAT04 WATERLOO drive start at 10:55.
1st and 10 at WAT04 Brandon Metz rush for 2 yards to the WAT6 (John O'Reilly;Jordan Veltri).
2nd and 8 at WAT06 Tre Ford pass complete to James Basalyga for 4 yards to the WAT10 (Ryan Long;S. Hutchinson).
3rd and 4 at WAT10 TEAM rush for loss of 10 yards to the WAT0, TEAM safety, clock 09:58.
1st and GOAL at WAT35 Change of possession, WLU ball on WLU35, 1st and 10.
Total 3 plays, -4 yardsTime of Possession: 0:57

 

 

 

Waterloo 36-12 Laurier

Laurier at 09:58
1st and 10 at WLU35 LAURIER drive start at 09:58.
1st and 10 at WLU35 Tanner Nelmes rush for 9 yards to the WLU44 (James Hinsperger;D. Jupiter-Dean).
2nd and 1 at WLU44 Tanner Nelmes rush for 2 yards to the WLU46, 1ST DOWN WLU (Trevon Halstead).
1st and 10 at WLU46 T. Elgersma pass complete to Kavantye Bailey for 7 yards to the WLU53 (Kyle Dawdy).
2nd and 3 at WLU53 T. Elgersma pass complete to Nick Petermann for 6 yards to the WAT51, 1ST DOWN WLU.
1st and 10 at WAT51 Tanner Nelmes rush for loss of 2 yards to the WAT53 (Michael Reid;Michael Perak).
2nd and 12 at WAT53 T. Elgersma pass complete to Anton Matthews for 25 yards to the WAT28, 1ST DOWN WLU (D. Jupiter-

Dean;Andy Melo).
1st and 10 at WAT28 T. Elgersma pass complete to Tanner Nelmes for 12 yards to the WAT16, 1ST DOWN WLU (Jack Andrews;Jack

Hinsperger).
1st and 10 at WAT16 T. Elgersma pass intercepted by Andy Melo at the WAT-18, Andy Melo return 24 yards to the WAT6, WAT ball on

WAT20, PENALTY WAT UR 15 yards to the WAT5, 1st and 10, WAT ball on WAT5.
Total 8 plays, 59 yardsTime of Possession: 4:07

Laurier at 09:58
1st and 10 at WLU35 LAURIER drive start at 09:58.
1st and 10 at WLU35 Tanner Nelmes rush for 9 yards to the WLU44 (James Hinsperger;D. Jupiter-Dean).
2nd and 1 at WLU44 Tanner Nelmes rush for 2 yards to the WLU46, 1ST DOWN WLU (Trevon Halstead).
1st and 10 at WLU46 T. Elgersma pass complete to Kavantye Bailey for 7 yards to the WLU53 (Kyle Dawdy).
2nd and 3 at WLU53 T. Elgersma pass complete to Nick Petermann for 6 yards to the WAT51, 1ST DOWN WLU.
1st and 10 at WAT51 Tanner Nelmes rush for loss of 2 yards to the WAT53 (Michael Reid;Michael Perak).
2nd and 12 at WAT53 T. Elgersma pass complete to Anton Matthews for 25 yards to the WAT28, 1ST DOWN WLU (D. Jupiter-

Dean;Andy Melo).
1st and 10 at WAT28 T. Elgersma pass complete to Tanner Nelmes for 12 yards to the WAT16, 1ST DOWN WLU (Jack Andrews;Jack

Hinsperger).
1st and 10 at WAT16 T. Elgersma pass intercepted by Andy Melo at the WAT-18, Andy Melo return 24 yards to the WAT6, WAT ball on

WAT20, PENALTY WAT UR 15 yards to the WAT5, 1st and 10, WAT ball on WAT5.
Total 8 plays, 59 yardsTime of Possession: 4:07

Waterloo at 05:51
1st and 10 at WAT05 WATERLOO drive start at 05:51.
1st and 10 at WAT05 Justin Succar rush for 12 yards to the WAT17, 1ST DOWN WAT (E. McCullagh-Ra).
1st and 10 at WAT17 Nicklas Sua rush for 3 yards to the WAT20 (E. McCullagh-Ra;C. Haggart).
2nd and 7 at WAT20 Nicklas Sua rush for no gain to the WAT20 (John O'Reilly).
3rd and 7 at WAT20 Cole Crossett punt 58 yards to the WLU32, Ente Eguavoen return 11 yards to the WLU43 (D. Jupiter-

Dean;Michael Reid).
Total 3 plays, 15 yardsTime of Possession: 1:57

Waterloo at 05:51
1st and 10 at WAT05 WATERLOO drive start at 05:51.
1st and 10 at WAT05 Justin Succar rush for 12 yards to the WAT17, 1ST DOWN WAT (E. McCullagh-Ra).
1st and 10 at WAT17 Nicklas Sua rush for 3 yards to the WAT20 (E. McCullagh-Ra;C. Haggart).
2nd and 7 at WAT20 Nicklas Sua rush for no gain to the WAT20 (John O'Reilly).
3rd and 7 at WAT20 Cole Crossett punt 58 yards to the WLU32, Ente Eguavoen return 11 yards to the WLU43 (D. Jupiter-

Dean;Michael Reid).
Total 3 plays, 15 yardsTime of Possession: 1:57

Laurier at 03:54
1st and 10 at WLU43 LAURIER drive start at 03:54.
1st and 10 at WLU43 T. Elgersma pass complete to Kavantye Bailey for 9 yards to the WLU52 (Michael Reid).
2nd and 1 at WLU52 T. Elgersma rush for 7 yards to the WAT51, 1ST DOWN WLU (Jack Hinsperger;Kaeden Jajal).
1st and 10 at WAT51 T. Elgersma pass complete to Romy Simpson for 15 yards to the WAT36, 1ST DOWN WLU.
1st and 10 at WAT36 T. Elgersma sacked for loss of 6 yards to the WAT42 (Kyle Dawdy).
2nd and 16 at WAT42 Quentin Scott rush for 5 yards to the WAT37 (Jack Andrews;James Hinsperger).
3rd and 11 at WAT37 T. Elgersma pass complete to Ente Eguavoen for 8 yards to the WAT29 (James Hinsperger).
Total 6 plays, 38 yardsTime of Possession: 2:09

Laurier at 03:54
1st and 10 at WLU43 LAURIER drive start at 03:54.
1st and 10 at WLU43 T. Elgersma pass complete to Kavantye Bailey for 9 yards to the WLU52 (Michael Reid).
2nd and 1 at WLU52 T. Elgersma rush for 7 yards to the WAT51, 1ST DOWN WLU (Jack Hinsperger;Kaeden Jajal).
1st and 10 at WAT51 T. Elgersma pass complete to Romy Simpson for 15 yards to the WAT36, 1ST DOWN WLU.
1st and 10 at WAT36 T. Elgersma sacked for loss of 6 yards to the WAT42 (Kyle Dawdy).
2nd and 16 at WAT42 Quentin Scott rush for 5 yards to the WAT37 (Jack Andrews;James Hinsperger).
3rd and 11 at WAT37 T. Elgersma pass complete to Ente Eguavoen for 8 yards to the WAT29 (James Hinsperger).
Total 6 plays, 38 yardsTime of Possession: 2:09



 

 

 

Waterloo at 01:45
1st and 10 at WAT29 WATERLOO drive start at 01:45.
1st and 10 at WAT29 Anthony Miller rush for 7 yards to the WAT36 (E. McCullagh-Ra;Abraham Odiase).
2nd and 3 at WAT36 Anthony Miller rush for 2 yards to the WAT38 (Abraham Odiase).
3rd and 1 at WAT38 Anthony Miller rush for 1 yard to the WAT39, 1ST DOWN WAT (Abraham Odiase;Michael Asma).
1st and 10 at WAT39 Anthony Miller rush for 8 yards to the WAT47 (Ife Onyemenam;Nico McCarthy).Waterloo 32 injured on the play
2nd and 2 at WAT47 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the WAT46.
3rd and 3 at WAT46 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the WAT45.
Total 6 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 1:45

Waterloo at 01:45
1st and 10 at WAT29 WATERLOO drive start at 01:45.
1st and 10 at WAT29 Anthony Miller rush for 7 yards to the WAT36 (E. McCullagh-Ra;Abraham Odiase).
2nd and 3 at WAT36 Anthony Miller rush for 2 yards to the WAT38 (Abraham Odiase).
3rd and 1 at WAT38 Anthony Miller rush for 1 yard to the WAT39, 1ST DOWN WAT (Abraham Odiase;Michael Asma).
1st and 10 at WAT39 Anthony Miller rush for 8 yards to the WAT47 (Ife Onyemenam;Nico McCarthy).Waterloo 32 injured on the play
2nd and 2 at WAT47 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the WAT46.
3rd and 3 at WAT46 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the WAT45.
Total 6 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 1:45

Laurier at 00:00
1st and 10 at WAT45 LAURIER drive start at 00:00.
1st and 10 at WAT45 End of game, end of game, clock 00:00.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Waterloo 36-12 Laurier


